
EL CERRITO-KENSINGTON FIRE DEPARTMENT 
10900 San Pablo Avenue  El Cerrito  CA  94530 

(510) 215-4450  FAX (510) 232-4917  
www.el-cerrito.org 

DATE:  November 1, 2021 
 
TO:   Kensington Fire Protection District Board Members  
 
FROM:   Michael Pigoni: Fire Chief 
 
RE:   Incident Activity Reports for the Month of October 2021 
 
 
There were 43 incidents that occurred during the month of October in the community of Kensington.  This is an 
increase of 8 calls over the previous month. Please see the attached “Incident Log” for the dates and times, 
locations, and incident type for these calls that the Fire Department responded to this past month. During this 
same time, Engine 165 responded to a total of 67 calls which is an increase of 4 calls over the previous month.   
 
The significant increase in the number of incidents this month was due primarily to the much needed rainfall. 
During the two main storms, the Fire Department responded to several pole fires and flooding issues throughout 
the community. One significant flooding issue was on October 24th when due to the heavy rainfall, the drainage 
and culverts on Amherst Avenue overflowed and flooded the ACE Hardware Store. Fire crews requested 
County Public Works for assistance and proceeded to unclog the storm drains around the store.  
 
The chart below is broken down into the seven incident response types tracked by the State and National fire 
incident reporting systems.  The following is the number of responses for each type and the percentage of the 
total calls for each type for all the responses in the community of Kensington.  
 

  Call Type   
Incident 

Count Percentages 

 1: Fires (Structure, Trash, Vehicles, Vegetation Fires) 0 0.00% 

 2: Explosions / Ruptures (Over Pressure/Ruptures, Explosions, Bombs 0 0.00% 

 3: Medical  (EMS, Vehicle Accidents, Extrication Rescue) 15 35.71% 

 4: Hazardous Condition (Chemical Spills, Leaks, Down Power Lines) 8 19.05% 

 5: Service Calls (Distress, Water/Smoke/Odor Problems, Public Assists) 13 28.57% 

 6: Good Intent Calls (Cancelled En Route, Wrong Location) 5 11.90% 

 7: False Calls  (Wrong Company/Unit Dispatched) 2 4.76% 

  Totals   43 100.00% 
 

http://www.el-cerrito.org/


# Incident 
Number Date & Time Address City Apparatus ID Incident 

Type*
1 0021108654 02-Oct-21 18:56:07   Cambridge AVE Kensington E165 651
2 0021108662 02-Oct-21 19:11:27   Arlington AVE Kensington E165 651
3 0021109513 04-Oct-21 21:04:49   Kenyon AVE Kensington E165 553
4 0021109546 04-Oct-21 23:07:23   Ocean View AVE Kensington E165 554
5 0021110383 07-Oct-21 07:24:42   Edgecroft RD Kensington E165 321
6 0021111505 09-Oct-21 21:49:10   Franciscan WAY Kensington E165 651
7 0021112019 11-Oct-21 08:32:49   Columbia AVE Kensington E165 321
8 0021112177 11-Oct-21 14:58:31   Berkeley Park BLVD Kensington E165 700

0021112247 11-Oct-21 18:34:52   Coventry RD Kensington E165 5000
10 0021112444 12-Oct-21 06:52:49   Coventry RD Kensington E165 5000
11 0021112748 12-Oct-21 21:41:51   Highgate RD Kensington E165 550
12 0021113149 13-Oct-21 21:52:02   Kingston RD Kensington E165 651
13 0021113205 14-Oct-21 03:58:24   Purdue AVE Kensington E165 321
14 0021113480 14-Oct-21 17:01:11   Purdue AVE Kensington E165 5000
15 0021113766 15-Oct-21 11:12:37   Purdue AVE Kensington E165 321
16 0021114333 16-Oct-21 17:28:04   Rincon RD Kensington E165 550
17 0021114728 17-Oct-21 16:06:51   Amherst AVE Kensington E165 550
18 0021115167 18-Oct-21 13:36:43   Coventry RD Kensington E165 321
19 0021115253 18-Oct-21 17:33:52   Norwood AVE Kensington E165 746
20 0021115292 18-Oct-21 19:07:24   Arlington AVE Kensington E165 321
21 0021115328 18-Oct-21 21:06:29   Norwood CT Kensington E165 321
22 0021115414 19-Oct-21 05:36:49   Beloit AVE Kensington E165 321
23 0021115456 19-Oct-21 08:17:58   Highgate CT Kensington E165 321
24 0021115730 19-Oct-21 19:46:50   Rugby AVE Kensington E165 321
25 0021116376 21-Oct-21 08:56:50   Berkeley Park BLVD Kensington E165 5000
26 0021116760 22-Oct-21 05:27:45   Vassar AVE Kensington E165 440
27 0021116806 22-Oct-21 08:39:30   Arlington AVE Kensington E165 400
28 0021116990 22-Oct-21 16:30:10   Lake DR Kensington E165 440
29 0021117537 24-Oct-21 08:26:22   Arlington CT Kensington E165 321
30 0021117634 24-Oct-21 12:01:51   Colgate AVE Kensington E165 622

Kensington Fire Protection District 
Community Response Log for October 2021



31 0021117783 24-Oct-21 15:54:12   Amherst AVE Kensington E165 812
32 0021117887 24-Oct-21 17:46:25   Highgate CT Kensington E172 400
33 0021118101 25-Oct-21 07:37:33   Kenilworth DR Kensington E165 400
34 0021118252 25-Oct-21 13:45:05   Kerr AVE Kensington E165 444
35 0021118741 26-Oct-21 17:17:01   Garden DR Kensington E165 321
36 0021118795 26-Oct-21 19:44:20   Edwin DR Kensington E165 410
37 0021118812 26-Oct-21 21:16:37   Westminster AVE Kensington E165 321
38 0021119175 27-Oct-21 19:59:52   Westminster AVE Kensington E165 554
39 0021119948 29-Oct-21 16:45:59   Kenilworth DR Kensington E165 322
40 0021120208 30-Oct-21 11:22:40   Norwood AVE Kensington E165 554
41 0021120637 31-Oct-21 13:53:07   Rincon RD Kensington E165 321
42 0021120656 31-Oct-21 15:11:10   Highland BLVD Kensington E165 400
43 0021120745 31-Oct-21 18:55:55   Edgecroft RD Kensington E172 5000

Type Series Description 
100 (Structure, Trash, Vehicle, Vegetation Fire)
200 (Over Pressure/Ruptures Explosions, Bombs)
300 (EMS, Vehicle Accidents, Extrication, Rescue)
400 (Chemical Spills, Leaks, Down power Lines)
500 (Distress, Water/ Smoke/Odor Problems, Public Assists)
600 (Cancelled En Route, Wrong Location)
700 (Wrong Company/Unit Dispatched)



# Incident 
Number Date & Time Address City Apparatus ID Incident 

Type*
1 0021108087 01-Oct-21 10:29:17   Central AVE El Cerrito E165 321
2 0021108654 02-Oct-21 18:56:07   Cambridge AVE Kensington E165 651
3 0021108662 02-Oct-21 19:11:27   Arlington AVE Kensington E165 651
4 0021108976 03-Oct-21 15:52:09   San Carlos AVE El Cerrito E165 554
5 0021109329 04-Oct-21 12:13:21   Carlson BLVD Richmond E165 111
6 0021109513 04-Oct-21 21:04:49   Kenyon AVE Kensington E165 553
7 0021109546 04-Oct-21 23:07:23   Ocean View AVE Orinda E165 554
8 0021109715 05-Oct-21 12:09:28   Bay Area Ridge TRL Moraga E165 611M
9 0021110149 06-Oct-21 14:02:07   Seaview DR El Cerrito E165 522
10 0021110383 07-Oct-21 07:24:42   Edgecroft RD Kensington E165 321
11 0021111505 09-Oct-21 21:49:10   Franciscan WAY Kensington E165 651
12 0021112019 11-Oct-21 08:32:49   Columbia AVE Kensington E165 321
13 0021112125 11-Oct-21 12:53:52   Fire Trail 3  Richmond E365 321
14 0021112177 11-Oct-21 14:58:31   Berkeley Park BLVD Kensington E165 700
15 0021112195 11-Oct-21 15:23:30   San Pablo AVE El Cerrito E165 5000
16 0021112247 11-Oct-21 18:34:52   Coventry RD Kensington E165 5000
17 0021112342 11-Oct-21 21:52:00   I 80  E Richmond E365 140
18 0021112444 12-Oct-21 06:52:49   Coventry RD Kensington E165 5000
19 0021112469 12-Oct-21 08:11:52   Nicholas CT Brentwood E365 111
20 0021112533 12-Oct-21 11:42:01   Delta Fair BLVD Antioch E365 118
21 0021112748 12-Oct-21 21:41:51   Highgate RD Kensington E165 550
22 0021112808 13-Oct-21 03:49:13   Balra DR El Cerrito E165 321
23 0021113149 13-Oct-21 21:52:02   Kingston RD Kensington E165 651
24 0021113205 14-Oct-21 03:58:24   Purdue AVE Kensington E165 321
25 0021113480 14-Oct-21 17:01:11   Purdue AVE Kensington E165 5000
26 0021113766 15-Oct-21 11:12:37   Purdue AVE Kensington E165 321
27 0021113791 15-Oct-21 12:22:15   Bates AVE El Cerrito E165 321
28 0021114333 16-Oct-21 17:28:04   Rincon RD Kensington E165 550
29 0021114728 17-Oct-21 16:06:51   Amherst AVE Kensington E165 550
30 0021115167 18-Oct-21 13:36:43   Coventry RD Kensington E165 321

Kensington Fire Protection District 
 Engine 65 Response Log for October 2021



31 0021115253 18-Oct-21 17:33:52   Norwood AVE Kensington E165 746
32 0021115292 10/18/21 19:07   Arlington AVE Kensington E165 321
33 0021115328 18-Oct-21 21:06:29   Norwood CT Kensington E165 321
34 0021115414 19-Oct-21 05:36:49   Beloit AVE Kensington E165 321
35 0021115456 19-Oct-21 08:17:58   Highgate CT Kensington E165 321
36 0021115552 19-Oct-21 12:20:27   Earl CT El Cerrito E165 743
37 0021115730 19-Oct-21 19:46:50   Rugby AVE Kensington E165 321
38 0021116376 21-Oct-21 08:56:50   Berkeley Park BLVD Kensington E165 5000
39 0021116441 21-Oct-21 11:16:57   Ganges AVE El Cerrito E165 5000
40 0021116453 21-Oct-21 11:42:42   El Cerrito PLZ El Cerrito E165 611X
41 0021116477 21-Oct-21 12:32:01   Lassen ST Orinda E165 321
42 0021116760 22-Oct-21 05:27:45   Vassar AVE Kensington E165 440
43 0021116806 22-Oct-21 08:39:30   Arlington AVE Kensington E165 400
44 0021116824 22-Oct-21 09:38:22   Leneve PL El Cerrito E165 321
45 0021116972 22-Oct-21 16:11:32   Carmel AVE El Cerrito E165 321
46 0021116990 22-Oct-21 16:30:10   Lake DR Kensington E165 440
47 0021117522 24-Oct-21 07:50:59   Terrace DR El Cerrito E165 111
48 0021117537 24-Oct-21 08:26:22   Arlington CT Orinda E165 321
49 0021117546 24-Oct-21 08:54:35   El Cerrito PLZ El Cerrito E165 700
50 0021117551 24-Oct-21 08:58:39   San Pablo AVE El Cerrito E165 735
51 0021117634 24-Oct-21 12:01:51   Colgate AVE Kensington E165 622
52 0021117670 24-Oct-21 12:57:53   SR 24  E Orinda E165 611T
53 0021117783 24-Oct-21 15:54:12   Amherst AVE Kensington E165 812
54 0021118101 25-Oct-21 07:37:33   Kenilworth DR Kensington E165 400
55 0021118204 25-Oct-21 11:34:23   Fairmount AVE El Cerrito E165 321
56 0021118252 25-Oct-21 13:45:05   Kerr AVE Kensington E165 444
57 0021118304 25-Oct-21 15:44:51   Golf Course DR Orinda E165 381
58 0021118563 26-Oct-21 10:11:30   Buckingham DR El Cerrito E165 400
59 0021118741 26-Oct-21 17:17:01   Garden DR Kensington E165 321
60 0021118795 26-Oct-21 19:44:20   Edwin DR Kensington E165 410
61 0021118812 26-Oct-21 21:16:37   Westminster AVE Kensington E165 321
62 0021119175 27-Oct-21 19:59:52   Westminster AVE Kensington E165 554
63 0021119948 29-Oct-21 16:45:59   Kenilworth DR Kensington E165 322
64 0021120208 30-Oct-21 11:22:40   Norwood AVE Kensington E165 554
65 0021120637 31-Oct-21 13:53:07   Rincon RD Kensington E165 321



66 0021120656 31-Oct-21 15:11:10   Highland BLVD Kensington E165 400
67 0021120744 31-Oct-21 18:52:25   Balra DR El Cerrito E165 550

Type Series Description 
100 (Structure, Trash, Vehicle, Vegetation Fire)
200 (Over Pressure/Ruptures Explosions, Bombs)
300 (EMS, Vehicle Accidents, Extrication, Rescue)
400 (Chemical Spills, Leaks, Down power Lines)
500 (Distress, Water/ Smoke/Odor Problems, Public Assists)
600 (Cancelled En Route, Wrong Location)
700 (Wrong Company/Unit Dispatched)
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